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I 1t; 7L/i:.:- -~-----------------------·;0-: DIRECTOR (44-38861)../- II- - . ·.· 
FROM: ATLANTA 0 (P) 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION. ATTENTION EXHIBITS SECTION. 

MURKIN. 

RE BUREAU TELCALL TO ATLANTA, JANqARY 22, 1976 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, LEON OWEN POWELL ADVISED 

THAT THE ARTIST'S CONCEPTION SHOULD BE CHANGED TO ELIMINATE SOME 

OF THE GRAY AROUND TEMPLES AND THE FACE SHOULD BE MADE SHORTER. 
~~·- ~~~~r . 

POWELL STATED· SPECKS OF GRA~ON TEMPLES AND THE FACE IN THE 
\ 

PRESENT ARTIST'S CONCEPTION IS A LITTLE TOO LONG. POWELL FURTHER•. 

STATED HE HAS NO IDEA AS TO WHERE EDWARD POWELL WORKS OR RESIDES. 

INVESTIGATIQNAT TACCOA CONTINUING AND REPORT WILL FOLLOW. 

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS. 

END. 
~i:ftlant·a r:ar ()' 'T. (,.,')!MG I 
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Ll:.Or. Al'D LLAUOt. fOivi!:LL, JR., LL:LA,..:.u i-1,¥0 IiJii'.:RVHJJED AT IOCCOA, 

' nU6~Ri ~OWtLL ADvIS~u H~ WA~ ~v~1AC1~0 3Y Lio~ POWELL AFTER 6UR~AU 

i11i'1, Ai ThAi TVJE, AoOiH IH;;. I,.~Iu .... M• HUB.c..HT POWELL OF THi 

OPINIUii Lt.Oi~ POWi:.LL WAS ,Jftul~l\ :;u.:I1JG nus PHONi CALL. HUBERT 

PHO '.~i l,ALL. 
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Date: 1/2 2/76 1r· 
PLAINTEXT 

•rrnnNmil I.lie following in 
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Viu _____ T_EL_E_T_Y_P_E_ -----'----=,-N_I_TE-e--L--,,__ ________ : 
( Precedence} · I 

I -----------------------------------------------
TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN. 

MRS. HEPSIE POWELL AND HUBERT POWELL, MOTHER AND BROTHER OF 

LEON AND CLAUDE·POWELL, JR., LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED AT TOCCOA, 

. GEORGIA. MRS. HEPS IE POWELL STATED SHE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE, WHAT­

SOEVER OF INCIDENT AS REPORTED BY LEON POWELL TO ATLANTA DIVISION. 

HUBERT POWELL ADVISED HE WAS CONTACTED BY LEON POWELL. AFTER BUREA 

AGENTS CONTACT~ANOTHER BROTHER, WENDELL POWELL, __ BELMONT, NORTH 

CAROLINA. HUBERT POWELL FURTHER ADVISED THAT LEON RELATED TO 

HIM, AT THAT TIME, ABOUT THE INCIDENT. HUBERT POWELL OF THE 

·oPINION LEON POWELL WAS DRUNK DURING THIS PHONE CALL~ HUBERT 

POWELL STATED HE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF INGIDENT BEFORE THE RECENT 

PHONE CALL. 

Ar>1>n>vud: 

Atlanta 
far 

OUT-GO~(i 

Sent M Per~ 
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1/15/71 

AI!tftL 

"10- 'OIU~~, J'l'ftI (44° .. llttil) 

PROMi '31>.C, Rt PMJO (44-920) (P) 

De El ~••o teletype to Bureau~ l/l/7i. 

E1u:losea tor the Bureau snd receiving offieas 
an two eopies each of an FD·l02 refl•ct.ing interview of 
cts.l\unt POWELL. ,TR •• at ,..ic:tland, T•xa•t' on 1/8/76. 

El Puo t>i•i•ioo. will leave t:.his matt.er pending 
until such time•• the Bureau or receinnt office• reque•~ 
additional interview of ?Qlygraph eumination of CLAOOE 
MWFL.L, .:JR. 

2 .. Bm"N\l (Sac" 2) 
fn Atlanta ('4 ~2,,1) (be .. 2) 
'f'". Menphis (be. 2) 
2- El Paso 
P".fill ! Dlll 
(8) e 



1/15/76 

'l'O Otru':CT01', Yll! { 44 38t61) 

FROM~ SAC, Rt P1\SO (44 -920) (P) 

~nclosed for the Bureau and reeeiving offices 
are two copies eaoh of an FD·· 302 reflecting interview of 
C'!,~.tm-P Pt)WELL •. JR. at Midland, Texas, on l/8/76. 

tU Paso Oivi.eion will leave this matter pending 
until such time .as the :Rureau or receiving otficea request 
ad.ditJ.onal interview or ?'Olyqraph examination of CLAUD! 
P,")WF.L T.. 1 ::n~ .. 

2 w Bureau (Enc .. 2) 
@ 1\tlanta (44"'2531) (Enc. 2) 

2 · Memphis {~e. 2) 
2 .. Pl Paso 
rAN~pm 
( 8) 
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FD~3O2 (REV. 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription l/l S/76 

1 

CLAUDE POt'IBLL. JR., was located at the Scottish 
Inn Motel, Interstate Highway 20 at Holiday Hill Road, 
Room 211. POWELL was advised of the identities of the 
interviewinq Agents and at the outset of the interview 
was asked if he had been in contact with any member of 
his family or in particular, his brother LEON POWELL. 
POWELL denied beinq in contact with anv member of his 
family including LEON POWELL since his-departure from 
Atlanta, Georgia, on December 31, 1975. He was then 
interviewed as follows: 

POWELL was asked if he had ever been offered 
a large sum of money to commit a murder and he immediately 
volunteered that he had been offered.$25,000 shortly. be­
fore the actual assasination of MARTIN LUTHER KING to 
murder MARTIN LUTHER KIN~. He recalled the circumstances 
of that offer as follows2 

I• 

Approximately three to four weeks prior to the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING. he and his brother, LEON 
POWELL were seated in a booth in Pete's Bar on .Moreland 
Avenue in Atlanta, Georgia. A friend of his brother, RAY 
GODFREY, a musician and Atlanta City employee, joined them 
at their booth and enqaaed in conversation with LEON. He 
paid no particular attention to what LEON and RAY were 
talking about and GODF~EY left the booth after approximately 
10 to 15 minutes had passed. 

After GODFREY left, an individual previously 
unknown to him came to their booth and seated himself 
opposite from he and LEON. As this unknown person sat 
down.he placed an exr,ensive looking black brief case on the 
table. He described the unknown oerson as being a white 
male, approximately 5 1 8 11 in height. medium build, approximately 
150 pounds, aoproximately 30 vears of age. POWELL explained 
that the unknown person anpeared to him to be out of place 
in such an establishment as Pete's Bar in view of his dress 
which did not fit into the crowd that frequented Pete's Bar. 
The unknown oerson impressed him as being a well educated 

v'q- ).jdr&; ,~·7'7 
1/8/76 Midland, Texas EP 4 4-920 d ._) 1 

lnlen,.,w•d on _________ al ______________ File # ________ _ 

SA GERALD D. GALBREATH 
b • SA FRANZ w. NENZEL FWNtpm !,:.::,,:,:4y-1--4-F7~rn __ -------

y _______________________ Date dictated--i-----------

lhis cJ~•q_•ment contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 

1t 0
1
~~ ,ts contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 

It is the property of the F I and is loaned lo your agency; 

ll,u1,Fff! ~·: •. _;·•TA~"""-...,! 



EP 44 ... 920 
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person, who aopeared to be aprofessional type such as 
a lawyer. He said the unknown oerson was clean cut, 
and verv calm and cool in his manner. He said the 
unknown person may have introduced himself but he does 
not recall any names. The unknown person asked he and 
LEON if thev wanted to pull a job. He does not know 
the exact wordinq but he questioned the unknown person 
concerninq the nature of the iob and how much money it 
paid. The unknown person told l:lim and LEON that he-wan­
ted them to a.o away with someore and when POWELL questioned 
the unknown person further he was told that it was someone 
important. The unknown person then .told liim and LEON that 
he wanted them to kill MA.RTI'!\1 LUTHER KING and would pay 
them $25,000 now and S25,000 when the iob was done. The 
unknown oerson then opened his brief case which was full 
of wrapped currencv, some of the bills he notjced were 
in $100.denominations. He stated that he was shocked by 
the statements of the unknown person and initially assumed 
that it was some sort of prank or possibly a law enforce­
ment officer trvina to trick him. After the unknown 
person made the offer, he ignored any further conversa­
tion whereupon the unknown person closed his brief case 
and departed. 

He has never had anv further contact nor did 
he ever ascertain the identity of the unkno~m person or 
means or reason for the offered payment to kill MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. He related that he had gained the bad 
reoutation o-f: beinq a hoodlum because of his past prison 
record, participation in several fights and habit of carrying 
a shotqun in his vehicle, which he frequently loaned to 
the bartender at ~ete's Bar whenever trouble occurred. 
He denied ever receivinq such an offer prior to this 
incident and further denied affiliation with any group 
which advocated racial hat.red. He admitted that he 
had made statements while drunk to the effect that he 
had no aversion to killing blacks,although he had never 
seriously considered doing so. 

POWELL was then reouested to assist the FBI 
by providing an artist conceotion of the unknown person 
who contacted him at Pete's Bar by the use of a facial 

,, 
I 



EP 44-920 
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identification cataloq. It was explained to POWELL 
that a sketch would be made from a t.::eombinatio~ of 
features that he selected from ohotographs displayed 
in the cataloq. Each category in the cataloa was 
thorouqhly exnlained and ohotoqraohs in these categories 
were shown to POWELL. POWELL then stated that he would 
be unable to assist in this regard because he had only 
talked with the unknown perso_n_ for appro_;ximatelv five minutes 
and that he would not reco~nize him even if he was brought 
into his motel room at that moment. 

The followina descrioti ve data was, .,obtained through 
interview and observation~ 

Name 
Alias 

Sex 
Race 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Education 
Employment 
Occupation 

Brothers 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 
Junior Powell 
Shotgun Powell 
Male 

:~::ens councY, Georgea 
6 '2" -
170 pounds 
Gray-black 
Blue 
Finished 4th grade 
Self employed 
carpenter and dry wall 
finisher 
HEPSIE POWELL, 
Route 3, Toccoa, Georgia 
LEON POWELL , 
Atlanta, Georgia 
HUBERT POWELL 
Route 3, Toccoa, Georgia 
WE~DELL POWELL, 
Belmont, North Caroline 
(address unknown) 

EDWARU POHELL, 
Shamdon, Georgia 



EP 44-920 
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Sister 

Wife 

Permanent address 
Tattoos 

FLORIS BRYSON 
Franklin, North Carolina 
(address unknown) 
JACKIE POWELL, 
unemployed, 4163 Cambv Lane, 
no telephone, Decatur, Georgia 
SaJT1e as wife 
Drag-on, left bicepi "LUCY, 
my wife is so dear to me', 
left forearm, "LOIS" inside 
right forearm1 "Too sweet 
to· live, to mean to die" , 
across chesti "BONNIE" upper 
right shoulder: ''BETTY", upper 
left shoulder 



FD-302 {REV. 11-27-70) 

f, 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1/15/76 Dole ol tronscrlplion _______ _ 

1 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR., was located at the Scottish 
Inn Motel, Interstate Highway 20 at Holidav Hill Road, 
Room 211. POWELL was advised of the identities of the 
interviewinq Agents and at the outset of the interview 
was asked if he had been in contact with any member of 
his family or in particular, his brother LEON POWELL. 
POWELL denied beinq in contact with any member of his 
family including LEON POWELL since his departure from 
Atlanta, Georgia, on December 31, 1975. He was then 
interviewed as follows: 

POWELL was asked if he had ever been offered 
a large sum of money to commit a murder and he irm'lediately 
volunteered that he had been offered·$25,000 shortly. be­
fore the actual assasination of MARTIN LUTHER KING to 
murder MARTIN LUTHER KING. He recalled the circumstances 
of that offer as follows2 

Approximately three to four weeks prior to the 
murder of 11.1.ARTIN LUTHER KIN<;, he and his brother, LEON 
POWELL were seated in a booth in Pete's Bar on Moreland 
Avenue in Atlanta, Georgia. A friend of his brother, RAY 
GODFREY, a musician and Atlanta City employee, joined them 
at their booth and enqaoed in conversation with LEON. He 
paid no particular attention to what LEON and RAY were 
talking about and GODF~EY left the booth after approximately 
10 to 15 minutes nad passed. 

After GODFREY left, an individual previously 
unknown to him came to their booth and seated himself 
opposite from he and LEON. As this unknown person sat 
down he placed an ex11ensive looking black brief case on the 
table. He described the unknown person as being a white 
male, a-pproximately 5'8" in heiaht, medium build, approximately 
150 pounds, approximately 30 vears of age. POWELL explained 
that the unknown person al1peared to him to be out of place 
in such an establishment as Pete's Bar in view of his dress 
which did not fit into the crowd that frequented Pete's Bar. 
The unknown Person impressed him as being a well educated 

- / ✓-oq· J. 3a r:, ,\ 
Interviewed on ___ l_/_8_/_7_6 ____ at ___ M_i_d_l_a_n_d_,_T_e_x_a_s ____ 7File #,, EP 44-92oJ.J 7 / 

SA GERALD D. GALBREATH c.:..,;ct:rn .... :~~x~v .. l 
SA FRANZ w. NENZEL FWNspm _<~:.:,.~;i'l-114116 .... --i 

by _______________________ Datedictated l , .----~ ! 
I . . ·,_ ._, l j / \) I 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 1s the property of the!
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person, who aopeared to be aprofessional type such as 
a lawyer. He said the unknown oerson was clean cut, 
and verv calm and cool in his manner. He said the 
unknown person may have introduced himself but he does 
not recall any names. The unknown person asked he and 
LEON if thev wanted to pull a job. He does not know 
the exact wordinq but he questioned the unknown person 
concerning the nature of the job and how much money it 
paid. The unknown person told him and LEON that he wan­
ted them to a.o awav with someom and when POWELL questioned 
the unknown person further he was told that it was someone 
5.mportant. The unknown oerson then _told tiim and LEON that 
he wanted them to kill MAR'l'I"! LUTHER KING and would pay 
them $25,000 now and S25,000 when the iob was done. The 
unknown oerson then opened his brief case which was full 
of wrapped currencv. some of the bills he notjced were 
in $100 denominations. He stated that he was shocked by 
the statements of the unknown person and initially assumed 
that it was some sort of prank or possibly a law enforce­
ment officer trvina to trick him. ·· After the unknown 
person made the offer, he ignored any further conversa~ 
tion whereupon the unknown person closed.his brief case 
and departed. 

He has never had any further contact nor did 
he ever ascertain the identity of the unkno°t'm person or 
means or reason for the offered payment to kill MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. He related that he had gained.the bad 
reT)utation of beinq a hoodlum because of his past prison 
record, oartici?ation in several fi0hts and habit of carrying 
a shotgun in his vehicle, which he frequently loaned to 
the bartender at Pete's Bar whenever trouble occurred. 
He denied ever receivinq such an offer prior to this 
incident and further denied affiliation with any group 
which advocated racial hat.red. He admitted that he 
had made statements while drunk to the effect that he 
had no aversion to killing blacks,although he had never 
seriously considered doing so. 

POl-.JELL was then reauested to assist the FBI 
by providing an artist conception of the unknown person 
who contacted him at Pete's Bar by the use of a facial 

--
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identification cataloq. It was explained to POWELL 
that a sketch would be made from a ~~ombinatiom of 
features that he selected from nhotographs displayed 
in the cataloq. Each category in the catalog was 
thorouqhly exolained and photoqraphs in these categories 
were shown to POWELL. PO't'7ELL then stated that he would 
be unable to assist in this regard because he had only 
talked with the unknown person for approximatelv five minutes 
and that he would not recognfze him even·· if he was brought 
into his motel room at that moment. 

The followina descriptive data wast.pbtained through 
interview and observation, 

Name 
Alias 

·sex 
Race 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Education 
Employment 

·Occupation 

Parent-. 

Brothers 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 
Junior Powell 
Shotgun Powell 
Male 
White 

__ Stephens 
. 6 '2" 

~oun ty, George a 

170·pounds 
Gray-black 
Blue 
Finished 4th grade 
Self employed 
Carpenter and dry wall 
finisher 
HEPSIE POWELL, 
Route 3, Toccoa, Georgia 
LEON POWELL , 
Atlanta, Georgia 
HUBERT POWELL 
Route 3, Toccoa, Georgia 
WENDELL POWELL, 
Belmont, North Caroline 
(address unknown) 

EDWARD POHELL, 
Shamdon, Georgia 
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TO: s AC: A TL.AN TA 
D Albany 
D Albuquerque 
D Alexandria 
D Anchorage 
D Atlanta 
D Baltimore 
D Birmingham 
D Boston 
D Buffalo 
D Butte 
0 Charlotte 
□ Chicago 
D Cincinnati 
D Cleveland 
D Columbia 
D Dallas 
D Denver 
D Detroit 
0 El Paso 
D Honolulu 

RE: MURKIN 

D Houston 
D Indianapolis 
D Jackson 
D Jacksonville 
D Kansas City 
D Knoxville 
D Las Vegas 
D Little Rock 
D Los Angeles 
D Louisyille 
D Memphis 
D Miami 
D Milwaukee 
D Minneapolis 
D Mobile 
D Newark 
D New Haven 
D New Orleans 
0 New York City 
D Norfolk 

0 Oklahoma City 
D Omaha 
0 Philadelphia 
D Phoenix 
0 Pittsburgh 
0 Portland 
D Richmond 
D Sacramento 
D St. Louis 
D Salt Lake City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Francisco 
D San Juan 
D Savannah 
D Seattle 
D Springfield 
D Tampa 
D Washington Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT: 
D Beirut 
OBem 
D Bonn 
D Brasilia 
D Buenos Aires 
D Caracas 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Madrid 
D Manila 
D Mexico City 
D Ottawa 
D Paris 
□ Rome 
D Singapore 
D Tel Aviv 
D Tokyo 

Date _1~/2_3~/_76 __ _ 

Retention For appropriate 
D For information :=] optional D action D Surep, by _____ _ 

D The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, D conceal all 
sources, D paraphrase contents. 

D Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA ___________ _ 

dated---------~--• 
Remarks: 

Per urtelcall of 1/22/76 and urteletype dated 1/22/76 
and Bureau Telecopier Transmission of 1/23/76. 
Three photocopies of revised artist's concepti?n , (?"' 
drawing are enclosed. ,,.. ,r / '"J 2 "16 

Enc. 
Bufile 

Urfile 

(3) 
44-38861 
44-2386 

::; 3 g~ u-1 ~ 
SEARCHED ... ~EXEO ...... , 
SERIALIZED .•..... FILED ....... .. 

JAN 2 61976 

.. ECTION 
"DMIN!STR'\TIVE DIVISION 
18 224 JEH: 
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PM .NITEL 1-27-·76 l.111~1' 

'OIRECTOR (44-388'.6 l). 

' RE. ATLA;;1A 1vlIEL TO I a;;; BU h ':-' A Ll , J A iJU AH Y 2 0 , 19 7 6. 

fiEC0~1ACi WITn L~ON POW~LL'S R~LAIIVES.DETERMlNED THAT 

HAS (10iJi ,•luV;.:;.o ro THE CROOK'S CG;-;;~:.::R R00/1ING HOUS!!: LOCATED IN. nut 
VICI i·;ITY GF ALSTOi'·i STRE.£T AMJ Gt4l,DLi .. Jt 6:0AD I:, AlLAN1A, GEORGIA. 

POWiLL'S Rf.LAllV.:.S FURThi.R i\LJVI.Sr.:.D J'.HAI POv.1£LL u02S .NOT HAVE A 

F~iiRUARY 2, 1976. 

uACti, AlLANfA v;ILL .sus;,1I1 ;~o flJ,,THl:.R TELKIYP£S IN THIS 

UNTIL POwt.LL IS euLYGRAPHE:D. 

POWc.LL. BROThf.RS, LEON Ar-ilJ CLAUJi:., SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

PO fr:. :~TI ALLY p A~ £ROUS. 

HOLD 

\/j)L{ER:0 
-1,. ,' 
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'1'r1m111J1il thu followin,t in __ 
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-/Uiu?l~i 
F B I I 

Date: l./27/76 

PLAINTEXT 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

Vin ----"T=E=L=E=T=Y=PE__ _ ____ ___.N.:.;,I"""T,_,,E,_,__,--___________ J 
(Precedence} · I 

- -- TO: - ---DIRECTOR~. 8861) ;.. w- ,~,J ------------1 

-----~ -

FROM: ATLANTA~ (P) 

MURKIN. 

RE ATLANTA NITEL TO THE BUREAiJ~ JANUARY 20, 1976. 

RECONTACT WITH LEON POWELL'S RELATIVES DETERMINED THAT POWELL 

HAS NOW MOVED TO THE CROOK'S CORNER ROOMING HOUSE LOCATED IN THE· 

VICINITY OF ALSTON STREET AND CANDLER. ROAD IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA .. 

POWELL'S RELATIVES FURTHER ADVISED THAT POWELL DOES NOT HAVE A 

PHONE AT THAT ADDRESS AND ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE HIM HAVE BEEN NE.GATIVE. 

ATLANTA~ WILL LOCATE POWELL AND MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO HAVE 

HIM APPEAR AND TAKE A POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION DURING THE WEEK OF 

FEBRUARY 2, 1976. 

UACB, ATLANTA WILL SUBMIT NO FURTHER TELETYPES IN THIS·MATTER 

UNTIL POWELL IS POLYGRAPHED. 

POWELL.~OTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS., 

END. 
Atlanta 

"5-
~~-- . S~nt ~ ~ &\)~ M Per __ .._,._ff..._. __ ..., 

' ., 
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Below) 

.. ,·~~~ ':;:'~~·;lllri9 m_unll!r COtllpiracy 
... ~.·-·· ···- / · .11 in'6 .· .w..Q)j,..:.W..~ . .._.~v .,. . . . , .... .. l,i,: ... -.,,, . 
NEWY.ORK,.Dec. 21~James Earl eMlMffllit'.,.le his ears withou 

t 
Ray is going "to tel! all- the FBI knowing about it." 

.· everything I knew about · people Now James Early Ray has told 
and events leading up to and after reporter Chastain, in an exclusive 
King's murder in Memphis" if he interview, that he was informed of 
loses his appeal to the U.S. King's inteationaie'will.-..,his 
Supreme Court, the man convicted ~ days lleferetllat i.,..._..__.as 
of the murder of Dr. Martin......__ . .... · 
King, Jr;, told a reporter fer -~ ,. . ' .. ·' r • .... · ' •. , ' I 
Pacific News Service rece~y .. · . · 111-1111ini~•-,~Jn 

Despite the political natur~ of the .·.. ..,. . ___ :t Ml:1 · f&,liWlllftefd 
assassination, and despite Ray'J , · 1veno more than three hours a. 
own statements in court that tllelw 'l.,; and no~ to arrive in. Memphis 
was a conspiracy, the U.S. and ! .. :>re Apnl 3. At that time those , 
Tennessee authorities wbO Im- ·ners could only haveeome from 

l~v.',~;:':~g !ay prov~;• ml{,-~~: ;-::;.~~ 
:;:t~i~~

0
~s~~:i:a~fon~aJince tiii' -~r, · · ,. :·J:.•Ji·lr,',1! 

· sensational stories of r..-C . . . .,:,. It ... ·· 
months concerning FBI atteMpts ~-~··fflig r-,a{sy~-
to discredit King, however, several 'k lie· was set up wi~ a ri 
people have been motivated to ...,_s n~iu- · 
speak out. . tlliuir••· · . . . . . 

One of them is Arthur Mur~tl · , • &Mli,,_._.. a ""-•• ,ctr ·,._'fl .. 
retired FBI agent who headl4t-• : -~ •··• ecir H 1,r., • · 
"labyri_nthine unde~ground '*\ ·. . ··· ~-~iJMIS:WJ ~ . 
B~ac~ informers" m Atlatt., ' ~ ~, · · ~ 6efore 

l
Kmg s headquarters. . what King's plans 

"My superiors-both in the · . ...,_, And someone gave. Ray 
A. tlanta bureau and Washington----. pleetj l>f money after the shooting 
washed out leads suggestin1 a ao dJat he was able to trav~l 
right-wing conspiracy,'' Murtaatt .._..out Europe for ~- montbs 
told PNS-reporter Wayne Chastaia, before he was finally picked up in 
Jr., last week; "Had a more Leodon. 
thorough investigation Iba 4 :\1111 · 
conducted by the FBI, I believe 
links would have been established 
between the King assa·ssinationJ 

E
d the Kennedy murders;'"-both 
ose of JFK and RJK." · 
It is well known that J. Edgar 

Hoover had King's phones tapped. -

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 
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oate:1/30/76 

Transmit the following in -------------------------4 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE NITEL 
I 
I 

Via _________ -------------------' 
(Precedence) I 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - I - - - - - - -· 

'ID: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) C,;/11)/; 
(80-5-2) /,JP-' 

EL PASO (44-920)(MAIL) 

SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)(MAIL) 

MEMPHIS (MAIL) 

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386)(94-48l)(P) 

MURKIN. 

ON JANUARY 29, 1976, AT 7:45 P.M., LEON OWEN POWELL, 

AFTER EXECUTING FD-328 (POLYGRAPH CONSENT FORM), AFFORDED 

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION IN ATLANTA OFFICE OF FBI o ASSISTING IN 

COLLATERAL INTERVIEW WAS SA AUGUST W. BULFER. POWELL DURING 

PRE-POLYGRAPH INTERVIEW FURNISHED SUBSTANTIALLY SAME INFORMATION 

AS IN PREVIOUS INTERVIEWS WITH EXCEPTION TO INFORMATION CONCERNIN 

MONEY OFFERED BY GODFREY. POWELL, ACCORDING TO HIS RECOLLECT ION, 

STATED GODFREY NEVER MENTIONED THE AMOUNT OF WNEY TO BE PA ID 

BUT INDICATED HE STATED HE WAS LOOKING FOR SOMEONE WHO WAS 

INTERESTED IN MAKING "BIG MONEY." ALSO GODFREY INDICATED "BIG 

MONEY" WOULD BE PAID FOR KILLING MARTIN LUTHER KING. POWELL 

PREVIOUSLY STATED GODFREY MADE STATEMENT FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

END PAGE ONE 

1 - El Paso (Mail) 
1 - San Antonio (Mail) 

his Mai 
94-481) 

SentAk. a/,-. 



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) . 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in---------=---------,----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ -----------:--::::----e-----:----------
(PrecedenceJ 

AT 44-2386 (PAGE TWO) 

WAS TO BE PAID. HOWEVER, WHEN GOING OVER POLYGRAPH QUESTIONS 

TO BE ASKED OF HIM, HE REQUESTED THAT THE AMOUNT BE DELETED FROM 

QUESTION AND WORDS "BIG MONEY" BE SUBSTITUTED FOR FIFTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS. ACCORDING TO POWELL, THE OONVERSATION WITH GODFREY 

CAME ABOUT WHILE THEY WERE SITTING IN PETE'S BAR DURING FALL OF 

1967 AND OONVERSATION WAS OONCERNING MARTIN LUTHER KING'S ACTIVITI S 

AT WHICH TIME SOMEONE STATED KING SHOULD BE KILLED AND POWELL'S 

BROTHER, CLAUDE POWELL, MADE STATEMENT TO THE EFFECT HE WOULD 

KILL HIM FOR THE RIGHT AW>UNT OF MONEYo POWELL ADVISED A OOUPLE 

OF DAYS AFTER THE INITIAL OONVERS~TION WITH GODFREY WHILE THEY 

WERE IN PETE'S BAR A WHITE MALE ENTERED THE BAR INQUIRING ABOUT 

THE POWELLS. AFTER WCATING THEM, HE STATED HE CAME TO TALK TO 

THEM OONCERNING A MATTER THAT HAD PREVIOUSLYiiiililll DISCUSSED 

AFTER THEY ACKNOWLEDGED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE THAT THEY KNEW WHY 

HE WAS THERE. THE WHITE MALE, WHOM POWELL IDENTIFIED AS RALPH, 

THEN ASKED IF THEY WERE READY TO GO THROUGH WITH IT. POWELL 

STATED THIS WHITE MALE NEVER MENTIONED THE KILLING OF KING OR 

DISCUSSED HOW THE KILLING WOULD TAKE PLACE BUT ONLY DISPLAYED 

A SMALL BRIEFCASE WHICH CONTAINED A LARGE AMOUNT OF W>NEY. ONE 

QUESTIONCN' THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION WAS "DID RALPH SAY HE HAD 
END PAGE TWO 

Approved: ____________ _ Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Precedence) 

AT 44-2386 (PAGE TIIREE) 

TWENTY-FIVE TIIOUSAND DOLLARS IN THE BRIEFCASE?" HOWEVER, POWELL 

STATED RALPH NEVER INDICATED THE EXACT AMOUNT, ONLY STATING HE 

HAD "TWENTY-FIVE." POWELL, WHEN QUESTIONED AS TO WHETIIER HE 

MEANT TWENTY-FIVE HUNDRED OR TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND, STATED RALPH 

NEVER DID STATE THE AMOUNT BUT HE REALIZED THAT THAT MUCH MONEY 

IN THAT SIZE BRIEFCASE WOULD HAVE TO BE AT LEAST TWENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS. RALPH ALSO MADE STATEMENT THAT TIIERE WOULD 

BE "FIFTY MORE" WHEN MARTIN LUTIIER KING WAS BURIED 0 HOWEVER, 

WHEN HE QUESTIONED THEM AS TO WHETHER OR NOT TIIEY WOULD GO 

TIIROUGH WITII IT, CLAUDE POWELL STATED THEY WOULD HAVE TO TIIINK 

ABOUT IT AT WHICH TIME RALPH DEPARTED TIIE BAR STATING THAT IF 

TIIEY HAD NOT MADE UP TIIEIR MINDS BY THAT TIME HE COULD NOT DO 

BUSINESS WITH TIIEMo 

POWELL WAS AFFORDED FOUR SEPARATE EXAMINATIONS, TIIE FIRST 

BEING A CARD TEST WHERE POWELL VIEWED THREE DIFFERENT CARDS OF 

DIFFERENT COLORS BUT WAS ADVISED TO DELIBERATELY LIE TO TIIE 

COLOR OF TWO OF TIIESE CARDS. IT WAS NOTED THE RESULTS OF THIS 

EXAMINATION INDICATED NO SIGNIFICANT REACTION TO THESE QUESTIONS 

AND THIS TEST WAS INCONCLUSIVE. 

END PAGE THREE 

Approved: ____________ _ Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) 

F 8 I 

Date: 

Transmit the following in---------=--------------­
(Type in plaintext or code} 

I 

I 

---------e=---c------,----------' (Precedence} I 

Via ________ _ 

------------------------------------------------' ------- -
AT 44-2386 (PAGE FOUR) 

EXAMINATIONS TWO, THREE AND FOUR, ALL CONTAINING RELEVANT, 

IRRELEVANT AND CONTROL QUESTIONS, THE RELEVANT QUESTIONS CONCERN I G 

STATEMENTS MADE BY GODFREY AND CONTACT BY RALPH, WERE ALSO IN­

CONCLUSIVE IN THAT POWELL DID NOT REACT SIGNIFICANTLY TO ANY ONE 

OF THESE QUESTIONS. POWELL DID REACT TO TWO QUESTIONS CONCERNING 

GODFREY, PARTICULARLY THE QUESTIONS "DID GODFREY EVER ASK YOU 

IF YOU WERE INTERESTED IN MAKING BIG MONEY?" AND "DID GODFREY 

TELL YOU THE BIG MONEY WAS TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING?" THE 

REACTION INDICATED ON THE CHART WAS NOT SIGNIFICANTLY STRONG 

ENOUGH TO DRAW A CONCLUSION AS TO DECEPTION AND IT IS POSSIBLE 

THIS REACTION COULD BE ATTRIBUTABLE TO POWELL'S CHANGING HIS STOR 

FROM THE ORIGINAL INTERVIEW OF GODFREY MAKING THE STATEMENT 

CONCERNING FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO NOW STATING "BIG MONEY." 

DURING THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION, POWELL APPEARED TO HAVE 

DIFFICULTY BREATHING AND THE UPPER PNEUMOGRAPH HAD TO BE CON­

TINUALLY ADJUSTED BY THE EXAMINER. POWELL DID NOT APPEAR OVERLY 

NERVOUS, DID NOT DISPLAY ANY OUTWARD SIGN OF EMOTION, BUT DID 

STATE ALL DURING THE POLYGRAPH THAT HE WAS VERY NERVOUS CONCERNIN 

THIS WHOLE MATTER AND THAT HE HAD A HARD TIME BREATHING PROPERLY, 

END PA GE FOUR 

Approved: ____________ _ Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 



FD-3t/_ (Rev. 2-14-74) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -------------------------t 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

I 
Via ____________________________ ! 

(Precedence) I 

I -------------------------------------------------------- -
AT 44-2386 (PAGE FIVE) 

PARTICULARLY AS THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION PROGRESSED. WHEN 

QUESTIONED OONCERNING RESPONSES INDICATED ON THE CHART, POWELL 

WOULD ONLY STATE THAT HE WAS TELLING THE TRUTH AND THAT HE TOLD 

ALL THAT HE KNEW AND OOULD RECALL CONCERNING THIS INCIDENT 0 

POWELL INDICATED HE HAD A HIGH SCHOOL ~UIVALENCY DEGREE, HOWEVER 

HE APPEARED TO BE OF LIMITED INTELLIGENCE AND APPEARED TO BE 

MUCH OLDER THAN FORTY YEARS OF AGE. DURING QUESTIONING, HE 

ADMITTED TO DOING A LOT OF BEER DRINKING, HOWEVER, DENIED 

DRINKING ANYTHING DURING THE DAY OF THE EXAMINATION. 

A REVIEW OF THREE CHARTS REFLECTS POWELL RESPONDED 

GENERALLY IN THE SAME MANNER TO ALL QUESTIONS ASKED WITH NO 

SIGNIFICANT RESPONSE TO ANY INDIVIDUAL QUESTION WHEREBY A 

OONCLUSION COULD BE DRAWN AS TO HIS BEING TRUTHFUL OR UNTRUTHFUL. 

THEREFORE, THESE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS WERE DETERMINED TO BE IN-

CONCLUSIVE. 

END. 

Approved: ____________ _ Sent _______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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1R025 AT PL,A:IN 

9: 17 PM '!ITEL 1-30-76 HLF · 

TO: DIRECTOR, PSI (44-3886 I) <80-5-2) 

EL PASO (44-920) CAM) 

SA ~l A \)TON IO < 4 4- 12 4 2) CAM) 

. f\3FMPHIS CA-M) 

FROM: ATLA '1T A (44-?386) (94-481) (P) 

MURK!'!• 

O'·' J~~mARY 29, 1976, AT ?:45 ?~1, LEoi,1 OwF:M POhJELL, 

AFTER EXECUTING FO 328 (POLYGRAPH co~~E~T FORM), AFFORDED 

POLYGRAPH EXAMI'lATIO~~ nl ATLMHA OFFICE OF FBI. ASSISTIMG pt 

COLl.ATERAL I'H~RVIEW ,,,ri,s SA AUGUST w. BULFER. PO,,,ELL nuRP.lG 

PRE-POLYGRAPH 1 NTERVI Ew FURM !SHED suBST.~ NT IALL y SA MF 
, I 

I''F'ORrv!ATIO.' AS I" PREVIC!US P!TERV!Ei,,S WITH EXC:EPTI01'1 TO 

PFORMAT IO 'l C:0 MCER~ I 'iG MO NSY O FF'ERED BY GO l"WREY • POwFLL, 

ACC0Rl1!'1G TO HIS REOOLL..ECTIO"J, STATED GODFREY MEVER tliEMTIONED 

THE AMOU''T OF f'i10NEY ra BE PAID BUT INDICATEi) HE STATED HE 

WAS LOCP(!'lG FOR. SOMEONE WHO WAS INTERESTED IN MAuIMG "BIG 

M0' 1EY ... ALSn GODFREY HlDICATED "BIG MONEY" wonLD BF: P.t\!1') FOR· 

~ILLI~G· MARtI~ LUTHER KING. POWELL PREVIOUSLY STATE~ GODFR~Y 

Wl 



, MADE STATEME~n F'IF'TY THOUSAND DOLLARS WAS TO BE PAID. HOWEVER, 

WHTi'.' 1 G0!',1G OVER POLYGRAPH QUESTIONS TO SE ASKFD OF' HIM, HE 

REQUESTED THAT THE AMOU~T BE DELETED. FROM GU~StIO~ AND WORDS 

"BIG MO~lEY" BE SUBSTITUTED FOR FIFTY THOUSA 1•,1D DOLLARS.' 

ACCORD!~G TO POWELL, THE CO~VERSATIO~ WITH GODFREY rAME ABOUT 

, WHILf. THEY ~VRE SITTING I~ PETE'S BAR DURING FALL OF 1967 

A''T) CO''VERSATIO~J WAS CQNCERNP!G MARTI:'J LUTHER }{Ir,m•s 

ASTIVITI~S AT WHICH TIME SOMEO~E ST4TED KING SHOULD BR ~ILLED 

A"f) POWELL. s BRQTHr.:R' CLt\ uDE P01,1ELL' 1'1A m:: ST A TEME t\JT TO TYE 

r.:~Fi:;:cr HF' WOULT) KILL HIM F:JR THE RIGHT AMO!J 111 T OF' MO"!E'Y. POwELL 

ADVIS~n A COUPLE 0F DAYS AFT~R THE INITIAL COMVERSATIOM WIT~ 

GODFREY WHILE THEY wi::q.E .I',! PETE'S_ BAR, A tfHITE M1LE !..:'!Tt.:Ri;:'l) 

TH,:, BAR I 'QUIRI\JG A30UT THE POWFLLS. AFTER LO_r,ATH1G THE~, 

H~ STATEn HE CAME TO TALK TO THEM CONCERNING A ~ATTER 1HAT 
" HAD PRF:VIOUSLY BEEn ')!SCUSSED· AFTER THEY ACKNOWLEDGS r~, THE 

AFFIR~ATIVE THAT THEY KNEW WHY HE WAS THERE. THE WHITE MALE, 

wHOM POWELL IDS~JTIFIED AS RALPH, T~E~! ASKED IF THSY wER£ READY 

TO GO THROUGH WITH IT. POyELL STATED THIS WHITE MALE ~EVER 



PAGE THREE, AT 44-~386 

ME''TIO"ED THE KILLING OF KBlG OR ')ISCUSSED HOW THE KILLill!G 

WOULD TAKE PLACE .BUT O~LY OISPLAYED A S"'1oLL BRifFCASE WHISH 

CO''TAI\,En A L,/\RGE A"'10U11ft OF MO~!EY. ONE QUESTIO~' 0~1 THF 

POLYGRAPH EXAMI'IATIOM WAS "DID _RALPH SAY _HE HAD $25,000 IM 

THE BR IEFC-ASE?" W)1:.rEVER, POWELL ST A TED Ro LfH MF VER I ND I CA TED 

TH~ FXACT~AMOU~T, O~LY STiTIMG HE HAn "TWENTY-FIVE". POWELL, 

WHE~l QUESTIONE') AS TO WHETHER HE MEANT TWE1'1TY~F'IVF Hn~DRE1".l 

OR TWE'•"TY-FIVE THOUSAMD, STATED RALJPH NEVER 1")1D STATE THE 

AMOU''T BUT HE REALIZF.n THAT THAT MUCH MONEY IM THAT SIZE 

BRIEFCASE WOULD HAVE TO BE AT LEAST TwENTY-FIV~ THO!fSANn DOLLf\RS. 

RALPH ALSO MAN~ SH1TE~E~H THAT THERE WOULD BE "FIFTY MO~F." WHEN 

MARTI~ LUTHER KI~G WAS BURIED.· HOWEVER, WHEN HE QUESTIO~En 

THEM AS TO WHETHER l)R nor THEY \10tJLD GO THROUGH 1.11ITH IT, CLAqDE 

POWELL STATE!) THEY WOULD HAVE TO THP1J< ABOUT IT AT WHICH TI"1E 

RALPH D~PARTED THE BAR STATING THAT IF THEY HAO MOT MADE UP 

THEIR Ml'1DS BY THAT TIME, HE COULD ~lOT DO BUSI"1ESS HIT'{ THEM. 

POWELL WAS AFFORDED FOuR SEPARAT~ EXAM!MATIO~S, THt FIRST 

· 3E I ··G A ~MW T~ST i.JHERE P')wELL VIEWED THREE D IFFEREMT r, A RDS 

s·· n PAGE THR~E 



OF DIFFERE~T COLORS BUT WAS ADVISED TO DELIBERATELY LIE TO THE_ 
' I 

- COLOR OF TWO~OF THESE CARDS. IT WAS NOTED THE Rl<:SULTS OF' THIS· 

EXAMI"ATIO'l 1",lf)ISATED NO SIGNIFICANT RS:ACTION TO THESE QPESTIO~S 

A'''D THIS TEST WAS b1c0 111cLus1vE. 

IRRELEVA''"T A''D C0MTRf1L QUESTIOMS, THE: RELFVM1T Q!!ESTIONS 

80'·1CERMI"'G STAT:::'.ME'1TS '1Al)E BY GODFREY A~rn CONTAC.T BY RALPH, i.rERE 

ALSO I'"CO'"CLUSIVE ri THAT POwELL f)ID '10T Rl:11CT SIG 1HF'ICA"1TLY 

TO A ' 1Y 0~1F ()f THESE QUEST IO 111S. POWELL n I 1') REt\ CT TO T,,,o 

QUEST TO ''S CO~lCER~JI MG GODFREY, PARTICULARLY THE r:inEST IO~lS, 
l 

"DID GOrFREY EVER ASK YOU IF YOU WERE INTERESTED I~ ~AKl~G 
-

BIG M□ ~~Y?" A~D "DI~ GODFREY TELL YOU THE B}G ~OMEY WAS TO vILL 

"1ARTI" LUTHER XI!\!G?" THE REAC'!'lON INDICATJ:;'.D 0~1 THP r:HART ,,,oS 

DEr,EPTIO'' A\JD -11 IS POSSI3LE THIS RE~cT10~,1 c0uu~ Bf ATTRIB'!TABLF 

, TO POWELL"S CHANGING HIS STORY FRO~ THE ORIGIMAL INTERVIEW 

OF GO"FREY MAKI~G THE STATEMENT CONCFRNI~G $50,000 TO ~ow ,-

ST AT I "G "BIG MO ~my." 

i-:'''D PAGE: FOUR 

/ 



PAGt FIVE, AT 44-2386 

DURI'1G THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION, POl.!12LL APPEARED TO HAVE 

DIFFICULTY BREATHING AND THE ,UPPfR PNEUMOGRAPH HAD TO BE·· 

CO''TPlUALLY AllJnSTED BY THE EXAM-1\lER. POWELL DID ~,or APPE"R 

OVERLY ~ERVOUS, DID NOT JISPLAY ANY OUTWARD SIGN OF-EMOTIOM, 
\ 

BUT DJD STATE ALL DU?.B!G- THE POLYGRAPH THAT HF ,,,AS VERY 

~'F.RVOUS CO\lCER'lPlG THIS \&!HOLE MATTER AND THAT HF HAD A HARD 

TIME BREATH I 'G PROPERLY, PARTICL!LARLY AS Tl-fE POLYGRAPH 

EXA~IMAT!O~ PROGRESSED~ WHEN QUESTIONED CO~CERNIMG RESPONSES 

l~DICATED ON THE CHART,_fOWELL WOULD ONLY STATE THAT HE WAS 

TELL I "G THE TRUTH A \JT) THAT HE T:oL D A LL THAT HF 1{ Mf ',! pm 

O'.)ULD RESALL (:Q\JCERNING THIS P 1Cl'.)E~lT • POwELL PlDIGATED HS 

HAD A HIGH SCHOOL EQUIVALENCY DEGREE, HOWEV.ER, HF A'PPEARED 

TO BE OF LIMITEn I~TELLIGENCE. AMD APPEARED TO BF MU~H OLD~R 
' 

THA·' FORTY YEARS OF' AGE. DURING Q!JESTIO~lI~lG, HE ADMITTED 

TO DOPlG A LOT OF BEER DR PIKING, HOWEVER, DENIED f'RI\'KI~G 

A' 1YTHI,''G DUP.P.lG THE DAY OF THE EXA1'1INATI0"1• 

A REVIEW QF THREE CHARTS REFLECTS PO~ELL RS$PONntn 

GE 'ER.~LLY 1'1 THi..: SAME MA~l'.l!ER TO ALL_QUESTIOMS ASKFl) ,,,ITH ~!O 

S1G · IFICM-1T RESP'J'1!SE Tn A MY I ND! VIDUtiL QUESTION WHEREBY A 

E''D PAG~ FIVE 



~0~1CLUSION COULD BE DRAWN AS TO HIS BEING TRUTHFUL OR 

U''TRUTHFUL. THEREFORE, _THESE POLYGRAPH EXA MI NAT IONS wERE 

DETERMP1ED TO BE INCON.CLUSIVE. 

PLS' ACK FOR Two 

DLA fBIHQ 

·. ACK FOR TWO 

I , I 

• 
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~:38PM NITEL 2/3{76 AJN 

TO ATLA '1TA (44-2386) 

EL PASO (44-920) 

~1EMPHIS (44- 1987) 

F'POM DIRECTO.R (44-,38861) 

MURKIM 

".: IV IL R I G HTS D IV I S IO N (CR D) , u. S • D fi: PART ~1 Pl T O F JUST I r: E , 

-HA~ RSQUESTFD~FOLLOWIMG ADryITIONAL I1VESTIBATION TD ~ESOLVE 

~HE A~LEGATIO~ OF LEON OWEN POWELL ~ND CLAUDE POWELL, JR• 

ATL~NTA A~D EL PASO SHduLn THOROUGHLY·REVIEW THE 

I 'TP-RVIEWS OF THE POWELLS 1NOTI~m THE DIF'F'EREf\1CES IN EACH OF'_ 
, Q l 

THEIR V~RS!ONS AND REINTERVI_EW THE POWELLS TO FURTHER 

. RESOLVE ALL DETA1LS OF THIS ALLEGED MEETING IN THE BAR. 

~DETERMI-~lE WHE"l .AND HOW :1A~JY TIMES THEY TALKED WITH EACH OTHFR 

ABOUT THIS ALLEGED MEETING SINCE ITS OCCURRENr.E. b DETFRMH.!E 
' . 1' 

FROM THEM HOW IT SAN BE VERIFIED THAT THEY WERE IN ~,TLAMTA 

, AT THE _TIME OF THE ALLEGED MEETING AND CO~DurT ~,y 

1~1DEPEf1JnE:lT HlVESTIGATION TO VERI};'Y THEY \JERE ACTUALLY 
' c.-

IN ATLA~TA AT THE TIME OF' THE ~EETIMG. HAVE Ege½ OF THE 

POWELLS PREPARE A DIAGR~~-OF THE INTERIOR OF PETE'S BAR, 

'. \ 

I -



L ·m HAn A 'jY TYPE OF AN ACCENT. EL PASO QUESTIOM r:L~{IDE 

SPEC'!FJCALLY RE POLYGRAPH IWHCATPlG · HE HAS POSSIBLF. 

K~OwLFDGE REGARryING_THE U~IDENTIFIED PERSON AS SFT FORTH 

Pl YO UR JANUARY 2 0, 1976, TELETYPE. 

P-L PA SO SH0pL D SHOw TH~ ART I ST• S CO "CEPT IO~l OF Rti LPH 

P0WELL, JR., I~ A SPREAD OF PHOTOGRAPHS. EL P~SO SHOULD 

ALSO r~TERVIEW ca-woRKERS OF CLAUD~ POWSLL, JR., TO DETSRMI~E 

IF H[ HAS TALKED ABOUT THIS ALLEGED MFETI~G. RE-rH~r;~ 
-. 

RSCOR!;S OF S~OTTISH !~Pl FOR REGOR'J OF A~-lY OpTGO!MG 8ALLS MA"'E 

3Y r.LAUDE PO~~LL, J~~ 
~ ~ ~\\IJ\.~ . 
~ ,. AT[A'•'TA SHOJJLD ~.Sf;ERTAI~l IF ~"!Y REr.ORDS ARf!' p1 EXIS~~W~F-

TO ESTABLISH rnENTITY OF ALL FORMER EMPLOYEES OF PETF'S BftR 

WHO OP~RAT~S "THE 0FFIC~" BAR, STATE~ A LOT OF THE r.uATOMFRS 



PAGE THREE 

:~~a.MAKE FURTHFR AIISrtll?TS JO_ IDE~1Tll<'Y ".~JI"\ PlTERVIF:111 "f1PKS~" ® ATLM1TA SHOULD M/\KF. f"•" .,~, -"'f"ORTS TO LOCATE ~'PJ l'l!'"RVE•,i 
,.n'.)TT T"' "· 
. ·

1
· "·, A F'f"lRMER EMPL0YSE _OF' PETE:' S BAR. IF' "1.'t:SESSARY, 

F IT• CI\N BE ARRANGEn, H~vr.: 11IAME SRADY OBSERVE' DOTTIE 1j\lf't:'RHILL TO 

DET!!::R-MI··
1
E: If SHr.: IS IJP.:\JTICAL WITH THE DOTTIE FORMERLY SMPLOYED 1'T 

PETF'' S BAR,' °::,I''SF: U:,J"li:;"RHILL 1ENIFD C:HP k''JE'"' no i:-,-,, TLl"'Rl:' 

/(i\i ~~. ,,i fr_LA~fkAA~JtuL D ':0 '1. ryrur .. T I ~.-1VE,:T I;A;. IO, .. ~-~J ~I,,,_ 'T,iJ ~":H,~k' ____ · ,,r_ ·. -· • 
~ - - . _,., ... . - _ BASYGROnMf' 

OF AR~OLJ RAY G1~FR~Y TO ATTF~PT TO RESOLVE TH~ AL~EGATIJM 

BY m: P01,,1<.:LLS TH.~ T HE HJTRODUcEn THE u~1sus To Tl.fF"'1 pi TlfF 

BAR~IlE~TIFY AND I~TERVI[W HIS RELATIVES, ASSO~Ir.TES, 

PARTICULARLY nETSR~I~E IF GODFREY ~VER KNO~~ TO 6SSOCIATE 

CO''TAjJJ:i'.1") AT THIS Tir.J~. 
{ i 

.. ATLAMTfl. H1Tl:~VH.\r J:\S 1<IE P'1WELL, 4163 G.o~rnY,LA"lS', DF,..._~TUP, 

G~O~GIA, WIFt 0F CLAUDE P7~E~L, JR., FOR A~Y KM04L~nGE 

OF THIS I'1CTr-i:;>:T, I\lCLU"I'lG WHETHER CLAU'iE POWi::'.LL, JR., i::'VSP 

TOLD HSR A80UT THIS ALLEGED PAY~EMT OFFER. 

ATLANTA. AMD ?:L Po,30 SHOULD SH01,r THF ARTIST'S ro~Jr:'i:'PTIO~l 

OF RALPH CL'!!J) Pl o, SPRfA'l TO .~LL PE:RTBff'-1T WITN-C::SSFS. 

( 



PAGE FOUR 0· .. ATLA<TA RE!\!ERVI".•; "OROTHY 1)oVrs RF RSMS"~3SR!'lG 

WHETHER H~R HUS3A~D EVER TOL~ HER OF A1YO~E ~OMIMG IMTO BAR 

'TH!.S I'lCll)l:~lT; :3H0,.,1 (Pl A~l ATLANTA SITY MtP LO~~TIOM OF pi;:r~·s 

BAR I~ ~O~PA~IS0~ TO ~HERE JA¥~S EARL RAY YAn STAYE~ I~ 

0:7 THE I"STITUT!1'1 OF' THS P!VESTJGATIO~! RS THF POr,1t:'U_ 

ALL~GoTT1'1 • CR'l, H01ln:VE~, RF.CHJ[STE1i THAT YOU r:JO ,1nr 
I 

D!SSS·'YJP-'AT::'. A'-lY I'1F01MP,TI0'! TO TH~ US1\S. It:' TH~ nSAS 

\ 

QU'-:;:STIO~J ARISES RS: CO'JERI'1G A~-1Y A'.)DIT!O"~L LEAn, PRC 11?TLY 

CO'JTACT J:i'3IH0. 

su· 1,1ARY O"' A nAILY BASIS U\JTIL THIS l'-1\J~STIG~TIO\l · 

\' 



· PAGr.: F'TVF 

IS CO~PLETEn, HAMDLE ANY LEADS our OF YOU~ 

DIVISIO'l BY Ti.:'.LETYPE. HA'J!:iL~ PnRSU~~)T TO SEC:TH'•',1•27, 

VOLUf,~E II, MA ~-lUAL 0F P!STRUST I(PlS. 

• 

FB.I AT ;\SI{ F'CJR l'P)E 

HLF' THl\ Pt{S Ct R 



. A tt-A.1'lTA 

EL PASO C44•'2 I) 

t'JEl'fU>fUS (44• t 987) --

, ; ;FROM ntR!CTOR 
,· 

.. ;llURKIN 

, ,, 

I HAS REQUESTED FOLLOWING AOD11'IONA~ I~VES.TlG.Attoir·10 RESOLVE 
' ' i > 

. TitE ALL£GATIO~ OF LEON OWIM ,POWELu AND. CLAUDE P,OWELt, JR• 

A-TLANTA A ~m EL PASO SHOULD TH0ROUGMLY REVIEW THE ,, . . 
i ,· ! 

·l"~TF.RVl~WS OF THE POWELLS NO~!NG tHE DIFFERENCES IN EACH QF 

fl !THEIR VERSIONS AND REINT£RVt~w TH~ POWEL~S to FURTHER 

; RESOLVE ALL PETA U.S OF THIS ·A:LLEGE;D. MEET ING IN TH?! BAR• 
' - ' . ; ----

. DETERMINE WHEM AND HOW i't'JANY TIMES ,THEY TAlKE'!> WITH EACH 

·,ABOUT TRIS ALLEGED M)?:ETING StMCE LJS OCCURRE~lCE. D'ETF.RMl~E 
' ' . ' 

;FROM THEil>'! How· IT CAN BE VERlFIED THAT THEY WERE IN AT1.A~TA 

~T THE TIM£ o, THE ALLEGE') MEtTING A'ND co~muct A~Y 
I • 

nmEP[rf!)E~JT INVEST I.GAT!ON TO V[RIF'Y THEY. WERE ACTUALLY 

1 IN ATLA~'TA AT THE TIME OF THE MEETI~m. HAVE EACH OF THE. 

I \l POWELLS PREPARE A DIAGRAM OF THE INTERIOR Of' PF.TE• s BAR• 

. I''.Cl..UDJMG THE BOOTH WHF.RE EACH P4RTICIP~NT OF THE: ALLEGED 

, V:J{: 2__ ~- );.~ 
1 :A~z~3 · ,J ,. , . •.;;Ct.\U) . ,· . '."<. 

;£i([AUZf(.' .. _ a~-~;fLEiJ • ,, , • < • , 



,, J : ' • . 

DOvLIOG! R!G\ARDINCL TH£ U~Jfj!,NTIFIEO PERSON AS Sf.T FORTH 
~:('.: ••. ·_. . . / . . ·. : : ',· 1' 
:;4~) 1 l~ YOUR JANUA'RY. 2-", f 976, T!:LETYPE ~ -
~t::'~t~' > "'; .• • • > ~~ • I • • ~ i . ; • V , • 

f•; "· EL PASO ~Hou~o SHOW THE: ~RTIST•S 'CONC!PTION OF RALPH 
'•,\;- , , , , , 

AS PREPARE/~ BY L~O.N OWEtl POWELL) TO Ct.AUD£ . 

J,owe:u .. , JR., 11 .A SPREAD a, J>HoroGRAPRs. EL. PA so sHoULP ·,. 
, '. l ~ . . . '. /· l . , - . · 

• '[ALSO tNTERVt!W CO•WORKERS OYJ CLAUDE 'powt~t... JR. t TO D[TER"llt!; 
· I . . . . . . ·· . i · • -; · · · . \. . 
. :IF Ht HAS TA'LJtEO (\:BOUT THIS ALLEGE:0 MiETI'YG. R~•'Cl-t!CK . 
1 , . , . , ' (, : '. . , ' / • , ,, 
!ftECORDS OF SCOTTISH lNN FOR IRE-CORD] Off' ANY outGOINO CALLS -Mjtl[ 
! , , ' i ! 1 ' • , ' 

I : 
I , ' . , , 

I / I ' ATLA'1TA SHOUL.0 ASC£RTAI,N, IF, ANY ~ECORDS AR!' IN EXIStrtne!/ 
' ' ' 

TO ~STA!LtSH IDENTITY o, ALL ~ORM!R IMPtOYEES OF PETE'S BAR 

, ;AND HtT!RVI£W .TltEft'I, FOR .ANY 1\-1owt.ED~E 'a; TMIS 1NCID£MT AND -
i 

jatTEMPT to IO&:NT tfi'Y RALPH c~1µ> • · : 
! ' . . ; 

ATLANTA~SffOULP. ALSO IDEiNrI"IFY ANO UlT£_RVlEV Al..L 
, . . i ' 

.KNO_W"l P'ORM!R CUSTOMERS, OF PET~• S J3AR NO.TING. _THAT OIANE IRAnY, . J I iwo OP~RATEs •tHE oHior · BA;R, STA;I'EO A LOT o, THE i:ustOMERS , .··· · 

iAR[ ST!Ll. AROUffD A'1D fREQUEN'T: HER 13AR, "THE OFr:'IrE." 



:.o ,,.. \'. ,,,~ltti;f '~~;f f !l•i '.. i .. •. ' '••.· • •. ~~f ~l~t5ltf '.~,;, . 
::·,uit~h~'-ftt•nf ir:o:' tbsf•~ t~v . ~RP ; t,~~-~•• · •ouu... .· ·. • 

, •1J'rLAiffA 8110111.11 !!Au· roarlCERj~,FoRts ro 1.oeA.f£ A!fD 111TtRvn:W' 

lfH"llotnt.·. A FOR!ltR tm>&.OYE£ • OF P£1t•s 11AII• .. tt'm:etssA11Y •.• 

1111 ~ tT ¢Alt I!~ ARRA NGtn. Hr.VE ; !llm iaRA DY OB SERVE ~ !TI~ YHDt1ntr ·> 
;t .t)l~.T!RMI~l IF SHE IS IO!NTICAL \I.ITH tHE OOtTIE FORMERLY .[MPt.o;nn t 
}tfj~!~ s BAR. st '1<:£ IIND£Rit ILL iOEu eo: SH£ tllER woRrEo TKtRl! • · ·. · l~; 
·<:,. . .ATLANTA )SIIOULD CONDUCT I~VESTlGATlOM mo ·'THE BACKGROuW; ·eg 

\··;. ' . . ; . -, 

·I 

. fOF ARNOl.D RAY GODFJU!Y TO. ATT:EMPT TO RJ!SO'i.VE 'TK! ALLEGATION •... I . , . . .· ' , . .· 

ii. ' ' ·. ' : .· ' , 
• 1av Tff! POw!LLS fMA t H£ INTRODUCED TH! . uwsua TO · TH£.N- t N TH£ 

I : l·.' . :, \ , . 

. . ··1·\'ISAt. ID!NTIYY: AND INTERVIEW ~IS RtLATIV!S, ASSOC!~lES, 

r:< ]!llli::l.uoua A~Y •couNTR.Y m W~$TERII S~'IGt:R• ASSOCIAT,:s. ' 

" : '1\ITI'CULARL.Y DETERP!IN! IF GOOFREY EVER Kft0\0l TO ASSOCIATE 
I:' i' l 

:~I!M A RALPH ,om ATT!MPT TO JOE~TIP'Y ANO INTERVI!v RALPH.-! . . l 

' •aIFY GODFREY•s. PRESENCE IN: A it.ANYA AT r Iri1!t OF ALLEGED 
• I .· • . • 

,,.,,. "" ·~tTUfG. CRD S!ATEO GODFREY, S ATT~RNEY SHOtrLD NOT Blf 

., Cl) ~~tACTEO AT THIS TIME• 
I • • • • ' 

ATLA.NTA lNTERVlEw JACKI¢ :POWE4Lt 4163 .CANBY LANE, DECAT_UR, 
; , 

· · ao1tG1A,,, w1n: o, CLAUD! PowE~L, JR~, ·,oR At-tY 1ertowLEDGE JJ,~ TH 1s xi«: rnE !IT • 1 NCL un ING W~ET ~E~ CL;ui,E PowELL , JR • , .rvtll . 

,,, •· l(ltD J1tR "ABOUT T~IS M .. L!GEn ?:AYMtNI OFFER. . . 

.. ,::, . ATLANTA AND KL PASO SHOULD SH.Qw THE A.R~IST'S rONC£PT!ON 

'.OF ,RALPH (}..'\1U) 1ig A SPREAD TO ALL Pl!RTINEMT w·ttNESSES •. 



. 'A,TLAMTA REINTlRVli;W OO~()'!HY Bt, VIS: RE REMEMBE.RING .. 
, , . .. : _., , \ , ;' - ~. i /· . , ~ , , . -_l , , . 

· TKIR H!R HUSBAND EVER TOLt> HER Q)r 'ANYONE COMING··· I MTO BAR 
'1 :-, ! . i . ~~ . 

~ if~tt~l..AR$~ AMOU~T OF. MONEY. ~-R. IF SHE K4'S AN: xNOwL!DG! OF. 
~·'t :i b · · ' : . , -
f;),.lS lNCIDENTI SHOw OM ·A~l ATt4NTA CITY MA'P t;OCATIO~ OF' ·pE'fE~S 

, _,,,,._;,-: __ ··"!Ii- --. . '. . ·
1 

t:~?/~R IN COMPARISON TO WHERE J~MES E~RL RAY HAD STAYEri IN 
'.t'.tf:,;_::~) r.~·_, :·. . ' , . ; '. 
i~ ··" 1 ~'l'LA"TA • 

.!,~ ;· ,._,.' )'-

d . l 

·
1 THE CRD 1S ADVISIM. THE USAS At AtLANTA AND "EMPHIS 

: i 
: l _ .. . , ;_ , , . 
OF THE H1STITUTION OF THE INVESTIGATION RE THE POwELt 

;·.· ,-Ll..EBATlOM. c·Ro, HOWEVER• R~QUESTE'O THAT YOU DO NOT 
. {. -

J)lSSEMtNATE ANY IIMFORMAt'ION TO Utt' USAS. tr TH! uSAS 
'' i . ;-" . i 

HAYE .A~w QUESTlO~Js. ADVISE THEM TO' CONTACT TH! CRD DIRECT. 
j . .. ·• ·• ' I 

: I~. CRD STATED TKE FBI sMoui.t, NOT: coM~ENT To A~Y INQUIRIES 
I 

•imM THE \lEWS M£01A CONCERNING THIS I~VEStlGATIO~ AND AMY SUCH 
•' ·1. \ ' ' i 
, iINQUiftlfiS SHOULD BE REFERRED: ro THE cRn. 

~ ' ,' 

ATLAn'.TA SHO·ULD COORDHl,YtE ALL ASPECTS OF THIS 

:lUWEST18ATION TO RESOLVE tKE. POWELL ALLEGAT~ON. HANDLE ANY_ 
• • • 1 

I . , , : 

IA,DDlTIO"lAL OBVIOUS ANO LOGICAL LEADS DEVEL.OPED AN1' IF ANY 
\ . ' ~ 

,: ;QUEST ION, ARISES RE COVERING A NY ADDITIONAL LEAD, PRO MP.Th Y 
, I 

. ;CONTACT FIIHQ. 

, .• i PROMPTLY CONDUCT THIS- INVESTIGATION AND SUTEL. 
.... • • i • 

'.\SUMMARY 0~ A OAILY BASIS UNT~L 1'KIS INVESTIGATION 
I 



. \IS COMPl..tTtt>. OY YOUR 
'' lr•1v1s10~ BY TELETYPE. HANnt.,,r PURSUA~T to sEctt-Ol\3 21, 

;WLUt,[ II, MANUAL OF• l~STRUC'TIOMS. 

· !110 
' 

-- , ·lnt AT ACK FOR ONE 
'!\ 
i< 
'.Jll.F THA Ml(S CLR 



\ 
' 

.fD-3~ (REV. i 1-27-70) i·r\·-~ 
' .,/ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of lranscription __ l_/_l_4_/ _7_6 __ _ 

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, 1105 Lakeshore Drive, Jones­
boro, Georgia, was contacted at his place of employment, 
City of Atlanta Sewer Department, 360 Englewood Road, SE, 
and advised that an interview was desired with him concern­
ing an allegation regarding his participation in a plot to 
assassinate MARTIN LUTHER KING. He was promptly advised 
of his rights by Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON and 
stated he understood his rights, but did not wish to sign 
anything, however, would consent to be interviewed. 
Thereafter, and promptly following this, he was inter­
viewed and furnished the following information: 

He has been employed by the City of Atlanta in 
the Sewer Department since 1949. He worked for approximately 
eight years as a laborer, the last five years as a foreman 
and all the time in between as a truck driver. He was 
also a country and western singer for some time. Most of 
his records were produced in 1967 or 1968. One of the 
records under the Saber label was on one side "Count me 
out" and on the other side "Try one on for size". Another 
record under the Columbia label was called "Always room 
for one more Fool li~e Me". 

When he was actually engaged as a country and 
western singer he was tending bar part-time at a bar known 
as Pete's Bar on Moreland Avenue. He also had a band and 
sang with them at the same time. 

He did not know anything about any assassination 
plot of any kind. He never talked with anyone regarding 
the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING before KING had been ass­
assinated. He did not make any arrangements with anyone 
to have KING assassinated by CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. When 
questioned about any well-dressed individuals frequenting 
Pete's Place GODFREY remembered a white male approximately 
45 years of age with wavy hair, very clean-cut and very 
well spoken being in Pete's Place numerous times. This 
individual carried a walking stick in his right hand and 
to the best of GODFREY's memory, this individual had 
something wrong with his right leg. 

Interviewed an 1/13/76 at_;f ..... _,.....'_A_t_l_an_ta_, _G_e_o_r_g_i_a ___ File # AT 44-2386 ~i.1 f ,3 

SA BERNARD R. BERRY -
SA THOMAS J. WILSON~~wy 1/13/76 

by _______________________ Date dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 



AT 44-2386 

GODFREY could not remember the individual's name 
but described him as approximately 5 1 11 11 , 170-180 pounds, 
of Latin descent. GODFREY further stated that this 
individual could talk in two differant languages, one of 
which he thought was 11MQxican 11 • He stated that this 
individual had lots of money and was thought to be owner 
of a number of bars in honky tonk places around Atlanta. 
He thought that one of the bars that this individual 
owned in 1967 was located at the corner of Hunter and 
Bell Street in Atlanta. This individual was driving a 
big black automobile,probably a Lincoln. He was reportedly 
associated with the Venable Music Company in some mannero 
GODFREY thought that it was possible that some individual 
connected with Venable Music Company and this individual 
were connected in numerous enterprises throughout the 
city. GODFREY stated that PETE DAVIS would be able to 
identify this individual. GODFREY further stated that 
possibly DIANE (last name unknown) a former bartender at 
Pete's Place may also be able to identify this individualo 
DIANE also owns a bar known as "The Office" located on 
Flat Shoals in Atlanta 

GODFREY again denied having any conversation 
with the POWELLS' or anyone else regarding the assi1sination 

of MARTIN LUTHER KING prior to his actual assassination. 
GODFREY advised he would be more than willing to take a 
polygraph examination to clear the airo 

The followin~ description was obtained through 
observation ana interview: 

R'.ace 
Sex 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 

White 
Mlle 

Copperhfati., Tennessee 
6 I 311 

210 



AT 44-2386 

Hair 
Residence 

Telephone 
Military service 

Arrest record 

Greying 
1105 Lakeshore Drive 
Jonesboro, Georgia 
477-5036 
Served with the National 
Guard, State of 6eorgia 
Number 24-77-30-31, honorable 
discharge 
None admitted other than 
drunk driving 

GODFREY stated he had never been a member of the 
Ku Klux Klan or any other radical organization. 



~· -102 (RE¥. 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 1/14/76 

JO PRESSLEY, Identification Division, Atlanta 
Police Department, advised her department hR.: :::lowing 

rds on a LEON OWEN POWELL, date of birth I 

and a CLAUDE POWELL, JRo Ms. PRESSLEY p I 
p tostatic copies of the identification record for 
both individuals which are attached hereto. 

Ms. PRESSLEY was advised at the outset that any 
information she furnished could be used in a court of law. 

Interviewed an_]..,./ ... 7-4'/_7,_6..._ _____ at At] auta, Georgi a 
~ ); , .. ···41 

AT 44-2386 ~ ~ · 
<?J \.N 

\ 

File# 

by __ __.$.,_.A;;._.._T...,B .... Q.,_M_..A;;a,J$...__._.,T...,.__,W .... J._T._.,._.$..._Qr.,.;N.___:"-":wy.,.,,_ ________ Date dictated ___ _.J..,/.__J ....... 3_,_/_.,7..,6 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency; 
ii and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 



. BUREAU NO. __ ?....._..,_1 __ 1_·4.~-· _2,_2,_· _ 
POWELL, LEON <JNEN NAME __________________________ RACE WHITE SEX MALE 

ALIASES-------------------------- N ATIONALITY---u-'. _____ s-.:..=A-=-·--
ADDRESS---.:::3_,_7_l_T_ERRY ___ STR__c,__E...;.El'__c,__...;.s.;;.;..E.;;.;..;___ ___ CITY ______ A=T_LAN--"--'T"'"'"A ________ ST A TE GEORGIA 

OCCUPATION __ s_m_v_I_C_E_S_TA_T_I_O_N_A_T_T_E_ND_E_N_T __ EMPLOYER GRESHAM PARK PHILLIPS 66: ?? GRESH.AM Rn 
DEKALB CO • ., GA. 

BIRTHPLACE __ S_T_EP_HEN_s_c_o_. ___ ,_G_·A_. ------,- DATE OF BIR TH -----AGE 27 

EOUCATION __ ll __ ~BUILD---ME_D_I_UM ___ HEIGHT ____ 6_-0 ________ WEIGHT ~1_5'"--0 __ 

COMPLEXION __ R_UD_DY ______ +Et_D:M ____ HAIR _____ B_L_O_ND ______ _ EYES __ G_R_EY __ 

SCARS & MARKS--__,,T_T_O_F_W_OMAN __ IN_G_LA._S_S_R_T_._UEP __ ER __ O_U_TER __ ARM _______________ _ 

TT 11:mERES MINE - WHERES Y0URS 11 & CHERRY LT. OUTER UPPER ARM --------
SPOUSE LOIS POWELL ADDRESS SA}lE AS PRISONEE 

, PARENT MO: HEPSIE POWELL ADDRESS 509 SPRilm ST., TOCCOA., GEORGIA 

RELATIVE BRO: EU,'1ARD POWELL ADDRESS 963 BX MOR1'LAND AVE,,. NE,, ATLANTA, d 
- i' 

CRIME A.M.C. --------------------------------DOCKET-~--

' ARRESTEDJUN 2 s 1S62.0FFICERS MOSS FROM COURT HOUSE 

JAIL ENTRY (..r,?-W-27-M-Warr-

6-29 ... fr;, 
WARR. ISSUED-----'=-

7 'l 7 -JUN 2 9 1962 
. RELEASED FROM JAIL j,j...liz::!::'.:l<la--Ci,.!!:::L.::~::JL!L.:{.!~~-..::.:...:::.:..:...=..~:.=.::.=_ ______ B.F .. -------·----

DISPOSITION _ _.::::;_:::_~..L!,O:..__-..L..,,_.~~~~'-='----"'t.J;,.;_;;.~~-=--.,'""J~=v::..:,=1..u.J=· -"i-..,_'\ ---='~---'6:;_.·...c· 6_1. ____________ _ 

RECEIVED AT BELLWOOD ------------------------

RELEASED FROM BELLWOOD ----------------------1 
J.bo 15 

FPC rno JP , > 

BUREAU OF IDENTIF'IC.r\TION, ~TLANTA POLICE -l,!];l'ARTMENT, ATLANTA, GA. 

32-1-30 



ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION 

ATLANTA. GEORGIA 

2 11 4 2 2 220 012 E 
The following is the record of A.PD No. ------------ a.nd FBI No.----------

CONTRIBUTOR OF NAME AND ARRESTED 
· OR CHARGE 

FINGERPRINTS NUMBER RECEIVED 

Provost Marshal Leon Powell s ... 26-55 Art. 86 
Ft. Benning, Ga. #80475 

PD, Atlanta, u- Leon o. Powell 6--28 ... 62 Wife Beating a. 
#211422 

PD, Atlanta, Ga. 1eon Owen Po-well 6 ... 29 .. 62 Abandonment 
#211422 

rnr:n~::;J) TO: __ i,LL -V.L~;,-r-y­

OAT / - ,2 -::..:J/aer, -.---·~~-------+ 

,~ . 

~ Represenfa notati()ns unsupported by fingerprints _.J 
~ NOTICE: This record i.'> fumi.shcd lo.-· official u.se only 

'ORM 32·1·27 

DISPOSITION 

No Disposition Available 
7-9-62 

Withdram1 7-6-62 

Withdrawn 1-6-62 



l ... SS// 

NAME ------~O_WE_•_,L_L_, __ C_L_A __ l_JD_E __ J_R_. _________________________ RACL ... __ W _________ SEX ____ M _______ _ 

AL I A .3 L S -- ---~~i-JE!,~, ... -~_!__11_. __ ··--·------------·-·----·--··--··-- NATION AL I TY -·-··------------------ -·---------
L 163 CANBY L!\KE S. 1,1. 

ADDRESS----------------~- Cl TY D~A'I'TJR, ____ STATE -- --~~-• __ _ 

OCCUPATION DRY WALL FINI3HEl1 ______ EMPLOY ER __ s_sv~ EMPIJ)YED 

Bl RTH PL AC E ____ S_T_EV_E_· t_Js_c_o_._G __ A_. --------DATE OF BI RTH====...J_ __ _ !iB AGE ______ _ 

EDUC A. T 10 N _____ 5 _______ BU IL D __ l•_lri_;_D_. ________ HEIGH T ___ 6_0_2 __ W El GH T __ 17~1 __ 
(SLENOER-MEOIUM·STOUT) 

COMPLEX ION RUD H Al R ____ B_R_o ____ HA IR T yp E ______ S_TR_._;_I_G_I_1T _______ _ 
(F AIR,OARK-RUOOY-FREC KL ED-ETC.) (RECEDING-BALO-CURL EV-KINK Y-PROC ESSEO •ETC.) 

EYES __ B_lI._:O ____ EYE DEFECT - (DESCRIBE)_N_O_NE_~ ________ MUSTACH-BEARD-GOATEE __ NO_N_F_J __ _ 

TEE TH ____ r_Y_'R_V-_tfl._L ___________________ NO SE -----~NDBJ1A.L 
{F ALSE-PROTRUOING-BRO KEN•MISSIN G-OEC A Y EO-GOLOC AP) (HOOKEO-PUG•C ROOKEO-LONG-BROA D· ETC.) 

MARK s TT:DRAGON-LUCY-MY WIFE IS SO DEAR TO MET~ ;·_._LE_-_F_T_AR_M _________________ _ 
(TATTOOS-MOLES-WARTS-OIMPLES-elRTHMARl•.5- c,· C,-OESC RISE LOCATION) 

VI SIBLE SC A RS-( DESCRIBE) ___ N_O_l_-~_, _V_I_S_I_B_LE ___________________________ _ 
(CUT-BURN•ETC,-DESCRIBE e. LOCATION ON BODY) 

AMPUTATIONS & DE FO RMI Tl ES _ __cN_O_i\_·E ________________________________ _ 

Ml SC. CHARACTERISTICS _____ R_I_G_H_T~H~A_N_D~ED __________________________ _ 
(LEFTHANOEO-HARE LIP-PIERCED EARLOBES-ETC,) 

SPEECH _____________ N™~----------- GAi T __ Nu.O,.,.R..,.....M.:i!\..uL __________ _ 
(SO FT-LOU 0-R AP I 0-FOR El G N-V UL GAR-LISPS-STUTTERS-MUMBLES-ETC.) IF AST-SLOW-SHUFFLES-LIMPS) 

CLOTHING TYPE - (SPORT-BUSINESS-WORK-ETC.)--~~~-----------------------

SPOUSE __ J_AC_K_IE __ PO_,.£_L_L ___________ ADDRESS ___ S_A_M_lE_A_S_P ____________ _ 

p AR ENT s __ M_O_:_HE_P_S_IE_,_P_O'_WE_L_L _________ ADD RE ss ___ T_OC_C_.O~A~~G~:\~•------

R !:LA Tl v Es BO: LEON PO•·IELL . 

CRIME INDECENT EXPOSURE 2. D::lUNK 

ADDRESS_ ?? MSADOW LANE, DEC r,T''R, GA .• _----·-··-- __ _ 

DO CK ET -144r:._ti_2 q_ . -----
ARRE STE o __ o_A~2~5~73~---- 0 F Fl CE RS __ M_L_C_RO_WD_ER __ ~---- WARR. ISS. _____ _ 

JAIL ENTRY-----------------------------------------··-···--··-----

REL EASE FROM JAIL--------------'--------------,,-/ ___________ _ 

DI OSITION. ~~....a-=--"'--F . - ,._ ~ ~ J/42/'z:2 ___ _ / 1/-r,:--
- - . .:>s· av-/a,, ~ 

't-
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IDENTIFlr.ATION SECTION - ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 
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ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION 

ATLANTA. GEORGIA 

Herbert T .• Jenkins, 
Chfrf nf Polfoe 

231799•------C-~-t-~-n-i_n_C_~_r_g_e ____ _ 
The following is the reco'rd of APD No.------------ a.11<l FBI No. -~--'-2_1-=2c......:....9h-'-6_A __ _ 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 

FINGERPRINTS 

Mecklenbure Co. Pol. 
Charlotte, N. C. 

NAME ANO 

NUMBER 

Claude Powell, Jr. 
+'4822 

ARRESTED 
. OR CHARGE 

RECEIVED 

5-10-49 Armed Robb. 

5-24-49 Robb.· 

DISPOSITION 

5-10 Yrs. S. Pen 

5-10 Yrs. 
4-23-52 Paroled 

B. of I. Pr. Div. 
Raleigh, N. C. 

Claude Powell, Jr. 
#h9663 3-28-.Sh Disch. Per Exp. 

PD Atlanta,Ga 

PD, Atlanta, Ga. 

Claude Powell Jr 

#231799 

Claude Powell 
#231799 

• Represent3 notatinns unsnpp()rted by fingcrprint.<J 

6-28-65 Allowing Intox. 

Person to Drive (2) 56127- Ct 1- $100 

8-25-73 Indecent Exposure 

Drunk 

and 8 mos; 56128 Ct 2 
$25 and 4 mos cone w/ 
56127 6-28-65' 

$25 or 13 tbs 

8-27-73 

$25 or 13 das. 
8-27-73 

PORM 
32

_
1 

_ 2
7 

NOTICE: This r..,conl 1·s furnished f?;-. official 1ts0 only 

2 
-.._ 
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FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcriplion, __ .=l .... -..;::;2..,.3::....-_7.....,.6 __ 

Mrs. HEPSIE POWELL was interviewed at her residence, 
.11..nderson Terrace Road, telephone 404-886-4754, by SJl.s JIMMIE 
D. BURRIS and DtVID E. PHILLIPS who identified themselves as 
Special Agents of the FBL 

Urs. POWELL was informed by SA BURRIS of the nature 
of the inquiry and thereafter freely and voluntarily advised 
as follows: 

Mrs o POWELL, who is 85 years of age, stated that 
she is the mother of CLAUDE POWELL, JR. and LEON POWELL. She 
stated that at no time had her sons ever mentioned to her 
anything regarding being approached by anyone to make a lot 
of money. 

Mrs., POWELL advised th:.=i.t she felt sure th~t she 
would know of the incident if it had happened to her sons, 3.s 

in her opinion, they wpuld have told her. 

Mrs. POWELL could offer nothing further regarding 
this matter. 

Mrs. POWELL was advised at the outset by SA BURRIS 
that any information she furnished could be used in a ro urt of 
law. She declined to furnish a signed statement. 

lnterviewed~o:.:,:n, __ l_-_1~9_-_7_6 _____ at__..;.;T;....o_c:_c:_o_a;;.....,.,__;;G;_e:_o,;;..r_,,..g..;..i;.;..a ______ File # f. t lan ta 44-238 6 

:) :>t< D.\VID E. PHILLIPS 
~-_;J;_I_r;_1I,;;..M;.;;;I;.;;;E_D~· -=B...;;;UR_R..;..I;;;.S ____________ • __ d_d_oate diclated ___ l._-....;;;2;;.;2 __ -_7..._..6 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
ii and its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1-23-76 Dote of transcription, _______ _ 

HUBEHT POWELL, Dl:1ck ITountain Road, telepl10ne 404-
88G-t!754, was interviewed by S.A JIMIHE D. BURRIS who identified 
himself to hir.1 as a Special f~gent of the FDI. 

HUBERT POWELL was informed by SA BURRIS of the nature 
of the inquiry and thereafter freely and voluntarily advised 
a::i follows: 

:Ic advised that he is the older brother of LEON 
POWELL and cu.urn.:; POWELL, JRQ He stated that approx~mately 
one to two weeks ago, exact date unrocalled, WENDELL POWELL, 
another brother who resides in Belmont, Horth CarolL1a, 
telephoned him and told hira that FDI agents had been to talk 
with him about LEOII and CU. urn~. 

I-Ie als6 stated tha·c shortly after his talk with 
WE!JDELL, LECH telephoned him and, in his op1n1on, was in a 
drun~::en condi tiono He advised that LECH told him the FBI 
would probably be by to see him and LEOH then added that 
several years ago, he (LECH) and CU. UDE were in a club in 
Atlanta when an unknown male individual asked anyone in the 
club if they were interested in ma!cing a lot of money. CLAUDE , 
told the unl:::nown person that he was interested • 

.t .. ccording to HUBERT POWELL, LECH told him that some 
time later on this unknown person came back into the club with 
a briefcase and that he (LE011) and CL.'\UDE knew this person meant 
business o ill OH told HUBERT that CL:\ UDE, at that time, told 
this person that they were not interested. 

HUBEUT POWELL stated that he could not recall any 
other details about the telephone call with LEON, however, he 
definitely knew that LEOll" nor CL:\UDE had ever mentioned this 
story to him before. 

HUBE:::1.T POWELL added that LEON and CLAUDE both liked 
to drink and talk a lot while drinking. 

Interviewed on 1-22-76 at Toccoa, Georgia File# t, tlanta 44-2386 ·----- ---=------______::;______ Q_ '36, 

by __ <i __ t. __ ._J_I_r_:rr_,!_IE_i'_D_o;__B_· _UR_n_I_S_: d_d ________ Dote dictoted ___ l_-_2_2_-_7_6 _____ _ 

This docvment contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBl. It is the property of the FBI and is looned to your ogency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 




